

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD**  
**Company No. 627117-P**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT QUARTER ENDED 29-Feb-12	CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 28-Feb-11	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE ENDED 29-Feb-12	CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE ENDED 28-Feb-11
	RM	RM	RM	RM
<b>Revenue</b>	<u>4,339,485</u>	<u>5,074,796</u>	<u>15,763,297</u>	<u>16,422,700</u>
<b>Operating profit</b>	193,664	555,119	1,857,069	1,783,897
Finance costs	(239,402)	(403,714)	(891,111)	(1,359,945)
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	<u>(45,738)</u>	<u>151,405</u>	<u>965,958</u>	<u>423,952</u>
Taxation	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<u>(45,738)</u>	<u>151,405</u>	<u>965,958</u>	<u>423,952</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income :</b>				
Foreign exchange translation difference	(203,866)	(351,053)	1,299,288	309,835
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<u>(249,604)</u>	<u>(199,648)</u>	<u>2,265,246</u>	<u>733,787</u>
<b>Profit Attributable to :</b>				
Equity holders of the parent	(45,705)	151,379	965,976	423,925
Non-Controlling Interest	(33)	26	(18)	27
	<u>(45,738)</u>	<u>151,405</u>	<u>965,958</u>	<u>423,952</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Equity holders of the parent	(249,571)	(199,674)	2,265,264	733,760
Non-Controlling Interest	(33)	26	(18)	27
	<u>(249,604)</u>	<u>(199,648)</u>	<u>2,265,246</u>	<u>733,787</u>
Earnings per share (sen)				
- Basic	<u>-</u>	<u>0.1</u>	<u>0.6</u>	<u>0.2</u>
- Diluted	<u>-</u>	<u>0.1</u>	<u>0.6</u>	<u>0.2</u>

*(The condensed consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended 31 May 2011)*

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD**  
**Company No. 627117-P**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

	<b>AS AT 29-Feb-12 (UNAUDITED)</b>	<b>AS AT 31-May-11 (AUDITED)</b>
	<b>RM</b>	<b>RM</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, Plant and Equipment	18,906,158	19,257,950
Intangible Assets	1,445,199	1,416,847
Securities Held-to-Maturity	-	-
	<u>20,351,357</u>	<u>20,674,797</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	3,605,037	4,752,695
Trade & Other Receivables	4,649,995	7,227,579
Current Tax Asset	1,049,884	1,325,936
Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,936,975	6,644,647
	12,241,891	19,950,857
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><u>32,593,248</u></u>	<u><u>40,625,654</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent</b>		
Share Capital	16,978,800	16,978,800
Share Premium	-	-
Capital Reserve	1,256,065	1,185,505
Exchange Reserve	1,108,249	(191,039)
Retained Profit	(345,274)	(1,354,823)
	18,997,840	16,618,443
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	167	167
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<u><u>18,998,007</u></u>	<u><u>16,618,610</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Hire Purchase Payables	499,664	577,510
Term Loan	4,806,270	1,645,070
Deferred Taxation	249,000	249,000
	5,554,934	2,471,580
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade and Other Payables	881,510	2,015,419
Hire Purchase Payables	107,826	117,230
Term Loan	4,018,269	16,794,758
Bank Borrowings	3,032,702	2,608,057
Current Tax Payable	-	-
	8,040,307	21,535,464
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>13,595,241</u></u>	<u><u>24,007,044</u></u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>32,593,248</u></u>	<u><u>40,625,654</u></u>
<b>Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen)</b>	<u><u>11</u></u>	<u><u>10</u></u>

*(The condensed consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended 31 May 2011)*

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD**  
**Company No. 627117-P**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Attributable to Owners of the Parent						Non-controlling Interest RM	Total Equity RM
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Capital Reserve RM	Exchange Reserve RM	Retained Profits RM	Total RM		
Balance at 1 Jun 2011	16,978,800	-	1,185,505	(191,039)	(1,354,823)	16,618,443	167	16,618,610
Effects of applying FRS 139								
<b>Restated balance</b>	16,978,800	-	1,185,505	(191,039)	(1,354,823)	16,618,443	167	16,618,610
Issue of Shares	-					-		-
Dividends paid						-		-
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	70,560	1,299,288	1,009,549	2,379,397	-	2,379,397
Balance at 29 Feb 2012	16,978,800	-	1,256,065	1,108,249	(345,274)	18,997,840	167	18,998,007

***For the Corresponding Quarter Ended 28 February 2011***

	Attributable to Owners of the Parent						Non-controlling Interest RM	Total Equity RM
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Capital Reserve RM	Exchange Reserve RM	Retained Profits RM	Total RM		
Balance at 1 Jun 2010	5,365,100	3,821,775	184,212	1,487,877	7,053,587	17,912,551	246	17,912,797
Effects of applying FRS 139								
<b>Restated balance</b>	5,365,100	3,821,775	184,212	1,487,877	7,053,587	17,912,551	246	17,912,797
Issue of Shares	11,613,700		146,198			11,759,898		11,759,898
Dividends paid						-		-
Total comprehensive income for the period		(3,821,775)		309,835	(1,527,311)	(5,039,251)	-	(5,039,251)
Balance at 28 Feb 2011	16,978,800	-	330,410	1,797,712	5,526,276	24,633,198	246	24,633,444

*(The condensed consolidated Statement of changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended 31 May 2011)*

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD**  
**Company No. 627117-P**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

	<b>CURRENT QUARTER ENDED 29-Feb-12</b>	<b>PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER ENDED 28-Feb-11</b>
	<b>RM</b>	<b>RM</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	965,958	423,952
Adjustments for :-		
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses	1,826,213	1,921,666
Interest income and expenses	872,798	1,329,291
Other non-cash items	(150,827)	106,145
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>3,514,142</u>	<u>3,781,054</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in inventories	1,147,658	(1,886,281)
Net change in receivables	2,615,598	2,701,092
Net change in payables	(1,040,554)	270,634
Cash flow from operations	<u>6,236,844</u>	<u>4,866,499</u>
Finance costs	(891,111)	(1,359,945)
Income tax paid	(28,562)	(595,780)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>5,317,171</u>	<u>2,910,774</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	109,979	(399,451)
Interest income	18,312	30,654
Development costs incurred	-	(37,617)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	37,719
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>128,291</u>	<u>(368,695)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Drawdown / (Repayment) of bank borrowings	424,645	(1,668,555)
Drawdown / (Repayment) of term loan	(9,615,289)	(1,583,969)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	-	5,659,600
Issuance of shares pursuant to exercise of share options	-	483,980
Defraying cost of corporate exercise	-	(383,657)
Drawdown / (Repayment) of hire purchase	(87,249)	(38,666)
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<u>(9,277,893)</u>	<u>2,468,733</u>
<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(3,832,431)	5,010,812
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year</b>	6,644,647	2,057,620
<b>Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates</b>	86,956	31,133
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u>2,899,172</u>	<u>7,099,565</u>
Cash and cash equivalent comprises of:		
- Cash and bank balances	2,899,172	7,099,565
- Fixed Deposits	37,803	36,923
As reported in the balance sheets	<u>2,936,975</u>	<u>7,136,488</u>
<b>Less</b> : Fixed deposits pledged as security	(37,803)	(36,923)
Bank overdrafts	-	-
As reported in cash flow statements	<u>2,899,172</u>	<u>7,099,565</u>

*(The condensed consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended 31 May 2011)*

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

**A EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial reports are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“**Bursa Securities**”) for the ACE Market (“**ACE**”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the latest audited financial statements of ES Ceramics Technology Bhd (“**ESCTB**” or the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (“**Group**”) for the financial year ended 31 May 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2011, except for the following:

- i. Adoption of new and revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”), IC Interpretation and Amendments

In the current period ended 29 February 2012, the Group adopted the following new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretation and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretation which are applicable to its financial statement and are relevant to its operations:

- FRS 1 (Revised) First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
- FRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations
- FRS 127 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
- Amendment to FRS 1 (Revised): Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
- Amendment to FRS 1: Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters
- Amendment to FRS 2: Scope of FRS 2 and FRS 3 (2010)
- Amendment to FRS 2: Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
- Amendment to FRS 5: Plan to Sell the Controlling Interest in Subsidiary
- Amendment to FRS 7: Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
- Amendment to FRS 138: Consequential Amendments Arising from FRS3 (2010)
- Amendment to IC Interpretation 9 and FRS 3 (Revised)
- IC Interpretation 4 Determining Whether An Arrangement Contains a Lease
- IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements
- IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
- IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
- IC Interpretation 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers
- Annual Improvements to FRSs (2010)

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

The adoption of the above accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments) did not have any significant impact on the financial performance and financial position of the Group other than as stated below:

- I. FRS 3 (Revised) introduces significant changes to the accounting for business combinations, both at the acquisition date and post acquisition, and requires greater use of fair values. In addition, all transaction costs, other than share and debt issues costs, will be expensed as incurred.
- II. FRS 127 (Revised) requires accounting for changes in ownership interests by the group in a subsidiary, while maintaining control, to be recognised as an equity transaction. When the group loses control of a subsidiary, any interest gained in the former subsidiary will be measured at fair value with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss. The revised standard also requires all losses attributable to the non-controlling interest to be absorbed by the non-controlling interest instead of by the parent.

**A2. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements**

The auditor's report on the financial statements of ESCTB for the financial year ended 31 May 2011 was not subject to any audit qualification.

**A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

**A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group during the current quarter under review.

**A5. Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect on the current quarter's results.

**A6. Debts and Equity Securities**

Save as disclosed below, there were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter under review.

The Securities Commission, had vide its letter dated 29 September 2010 approved ES Ceramics Technology Berhad's application on behalf of Dato' Kamal YP Tan to seek an exemption pursuant to PN 2.9.1 of the Malaysian Code on Take-Overs and Mergers, 1998. The exemption had been granted for a period of 3 years; ie from 29 September 2010 to 28 September 2013.

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

Amongst others, the approval requires ES Ceramics to disclose in its annual and interim accounts and any public document, including annual reports, prospectuses and circular, the following:-

(i)

	Number of Shares/ Warrants	%
Voting Shares in ES Ceramics as at latest practicable dated prior to disclosure; ie 31 March 2012	169,788,000	100.00
Number of voting shares held by Dato' Kamal as at the latest practicable date prior to any public disclosure; ie 31 March 2012	39,934,500	23.52
Number of warrants held by Dato' Kamal as at the latest practicable date prior to any public disclosure; ie 31 March 2012	2,600,000	-
The maximum potential voting shares or voting rights of Dato' Kamal in ES Ceramics, assuming only Dato' Kamal exercise the warrants in full	42,534,500	N/A

(ii) No take-over would arise on full exercise of the warrants.

**A7. Dividend paid**

There were no dividends paid for the current quarter under review.

**A8. Segmental Information**

The Group operates mainly in Malaysia and Thailand. As the Group is predominantly in the business operation of hand formers, no segment reporting by business segment is prepared.

**A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment**

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** *(Company No. 627117-P)*  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

**A10. Material Events Subsequent To the End of the Quarter**

There are no material events subsequent to the current quarter that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

**A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter.

**A12. Contingent Assets or Liabilities**

There were no contingent assets or contingent liabilities for the current quarter under review.

**A13. Capital Commitments**

There were no material capital commitments for the current quarter under review.

**THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK**



**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1. Review of Performance**

For the current quarter ended 29 February 2011, the ESCTB Group recorded revenue of RM4.34 million, which represents a decrease of 14.5% as compared to revenue of RM5.07 million for the corresponding quarter of the preceding year.

The Group suffered a loss before taxation of approximately RM0.05 million for the current quarter. This represents a decrease of 130% from the profit before taxation of approximately RM0.15 million registered in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year due to lower revenue contributed by Thailand subsidiaries and higher production operating costs.

**B2. Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Results**

	<b>Current Quarter 29.02.2012 RM</b>	<b>Immediate preceding Quarter 30.11.2011 RM</b>	<b>Changes %</b>
Revenue	4,339,485	5,413,649	(19.84)
Profit/(loss) before tax	(45,738)	490,955	(>100%)

The revenue for the current quarter of approximately RM4.34 million has decreased by 19.84% compared to the revenue of approximately RM5.41 million for the immediate preceding quarter.

The Group's current quarter loss before taxation is approximately RM0.05 million compared to a profit before taxation position of approximately RM0.49 million for the immediate preceding quarter. For the quarter under review, the losses were due to lower revenue contribution from the Thailand subsidiaries and higher production operating costs.

**B3. Commentary on Prospect for the Current Financial Year**

The continued uncertainties of the global economic environment, escalation of costs due to inflationary pressure and volatile latex commodity price are the significant factors that may impact the Group's profitability.

The management will continue to focus on its core business activities and forge ahead strongly with specific efforts undertaken to improve its profit margins through productivity enhancement and increase marketing efforts for products with higher margins.

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

The Board of Directors of ESCTB (“**Board**”) believes the business of the Group will remain challenging going forward and will continue to focus on its core activities to improve its competitiveness and profitability.

**B4. Variance of Actual and Forecast Profit**

The ESCTB Group has not provided any profit forecast and therefore no variance information is available for presentation.

**B5. Taxation**

	<b>Current quarter</b>	<b>Current year to date</b>
	<b>29.02.2012</b>	<b>29.02.2012</b>
	<b>RM</b>	<b>RM</b>
Current year	-	-
Deferred taxation	-	-
	-	-

The effective tax rate of the Group’s current tax charge for the period was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to tax incentives enjoyed by subsidiary companies.

**B6. Profit or loss on Sales of Unquoted Investment and/or Properties**

There were no purchase and/or disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties by the ESCTB Group for the current quarter under review.

**B7. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities**

There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities by the ESCTB Group for the current quarter under review.

**B8. Status of Corporate Proposals**

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

**B9. Borrowings and Debt Securities**

The Group's borrowings as at 29 February 2012 are as follows:

**At end of current quarter 29 February 2012  
(RM)**

	<b>Short term Borrowings</b>	<b>Long term borrowings</b>	<b>Total Borrowings</b>
<b>Secured:</b>			
Hire Purchase	107,826	499,664	607,490
Banker Acceptance	3,032,702		3,032,702
Term Loan	4,018,269	4,806,270	8,824,539
	7,158,797	5,305,934	12,464,731

**B10. Derivative Financial Instruments**

The Group does not have any derivative financial instruments as at the date of this report.

**B11. Material Litigation**

The Company and its subsidiaries are not engaged in any litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the date of this announcement.

**B12. Dividend**

No interim dividend has been declared for the current quarter under review.

**B13. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits/(Losses)**

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group as of 29 February 2012 into realised and unrealised profits or losses, pursuant to the directive, is as follows:

Total group retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries	Current Quarter 29.02.12 RM'000
- Realised	167
- Unrealised	153
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(665)
Total group retained profits/(accumulated losses) as per consolidated accounts	(345)

Comparative figures are not required in the first financial year of complying with the Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses disclosure.

**ES CERAMICS TECHNOLOGY BHD** (Company No. 627117-P)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012**

---

**B14. Earnings Per Share**

	Current Quarter Ended 29.02.12	Current Year To Date 29.02.12
Net (loss) / profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent (RM'000)	(46)	966
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	169,788	169,788
Basic earnings per share (sen)	-	0.6

	Current Quarter Ended 29.02.12	Current Year To Date 29.02.12
Net (loss) / profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent (RM'000)	(46)	966
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	169,788	169,788
Effects of dilutive : share option ('000)	1,920	1,920
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	171,708	171,708
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	-	0.6